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school building bonds, notwithstanding any bonded debt limit
applicable to such school district. Such bonds when issued shall
be considered outstanding indebtedness for the purpose of ap-
plying indebtedness limitations with respect to any subsequent
issues of bonds.

Approved March 29, 1955.

CHAPTER 248—S. F. No. 1009
[Not Coded]

An act relating to the salary of the judge of the municipal
court of the City of Winona, Minnesota; amending Special
Laws 1885, Chapter 115, Section 21, as amended.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Special Laws 1885, Chapter 115, Section 21,
as amended by Special Laws 1887, Chapter 50, Section 1, as
amended by Laws 1917, Chapter 70, Section 2, as amended by
Laws 1925, Chapter 46, Section 1, as amended by Laws 1945,
Chapter 334, as amended by Laws 1949, Chapter 317, as
amended by Laws 1951, Chapter 418, is amended to read:

Sec. 21. Salary, judge. The salary of the judge of the
Municipal Court of the City of Winona, Minnesota, shall be
$5,000 per annum, to be paid from the city treasury in semi-
monthly installments, and the judge shall receive no other fee
or compensation for his official services under this act.

Approved March 29, 1955.

CHAPTER 249—S. F. No. 1037
[Coded]

An act relating to vital statistics, authorizing clerks of
the district court to receive for preservation vital records in
the custody of town and village clerks and city health officers.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
Section 1. [485.14] Vital statistics, records received

for preservation. The clerks of the district court may, at
their option as county registrars of vital statistics, receive for
preservation records or certificates of live birth, death or still-



247] OF MINNESOTA FOR 1955 397

birth from town clerks, village clerks, city health officers of
cities which are not primary registration districts under Min-
nesota Statutes 1953, Section 144.154, or other local officers,
who may have lawful custody and possession thereof in their
respective counties. The clerks of court taking possession of
such records and certificates shall with regard to them be
subject to all applicable provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1953,
Sections 144.151 to 144.203 inclusive.

Approved March 29, 1955.

CHAPTER 250—H. F. No. 39
[Coded]

An act authorizing the commissioner of pitblic welfare to
enter into reciprocal agreements with agencies of other states
regarding the interstate transportation of poor and indigent
persons.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [261.25] Reciprocal agreements with agen-
cies of other states. Subject to the approval of the attorney
general, as to form and legality, the commissioner of public
welfare may enter into reciprocal agreements with agencies
of other states regarding the interstate transportation of poor
and indigent persons, and may arrange with the proper offi-
cials in this state for the acceptance, transfer, and support
within this state of persons receiving public aid in other states
in accordance with the terms of these agreements, provided
that this state shall not, nor shall any county or other political
subdivision of this state, be committed to the support of per-
sons who are not in the opinion of the commissioner of public
welfare entitled to public support by the laws of this state;
provided further that determination of legal settlement in a
county or other political subdivision of this state shall be made
before authorization is granted for the return of an indigent
.person to this state.

Sec. 2. [261.251] Uniform act. This act shall be so
interpreted and construed as to effectuate its general purpose
to make uniform the laws of those states which enact it.

Approved March 29, 1955.


